High Information Rate of 128-GBaud 1.8-Tb/s and 64-
GBaud 1.03-Tb/s Signal Generation and Detection Using
Frequency-Domain 8×2 MIMO Equalization
M. Nakamura, T. Kobayashi, F. Hamaoka, and Y. Miyamoto
NTT Network Innovation Laboratories, NTT Corporation, 1-1 Hikari-no-oka, Yokosuka, Kanagawa, 239–0847 Japan
Abstract: We demonstrate 1-Tb/s and 1.8-Tb/s net rate signals with 16- and 14-bit/4Dsymbol
information rates at 64 and 128 GBaud by precisely equalizing transmitter- and receiver-side

by changing the entropy of the distribution for the constellation points based on the Maxwell-Boltzmann distribution
[18]. The measured NGMI with all information rates exceeded the NGMI limit [16]. By maximizing the transceiver
performance as discussed above, the net data rates of 1.80-Tb/s 128-GBaud PCS-484QAM and 1.03-Tb/s 64-GBaud
PCS-1024QAM signals were successfully achieved from {17.77 – 20×(1-0.826)}/1.0159×0.128 and {19.98 – 20×(1-
0.826)}/1.0159×0.64, respectively, at the highest information rate with a pilot-OH of 1.59% and a code rate of 0.826
[16]. Finally, we transmitted the single-carrier 1.8-Tb/s 128-GBaud PCS-484QAM signal over a 30-km pure-silica-
core fiber with EDFA, as shown in Fig. 4(e).
5.  Conclusion
We have demonstrated net rates of 1.80-Tb/s 128-GBaud PCS-484QAM and 1.03-Tb/s 64-GBaud PCS-1024QAM
by precisely equalizing the Tx- and Rx-imperfections with frequency-domain 8×2 linear adaptive equalization and
nonlinear compensation with a Volterra filter. The high information rates of 16-bit/4Dsymbol at 64 GBaud and 14-
bit/4Dsymbol at 128 GBaud were achieved for a >1-Tb/s/wavelength high-speed transceiver.
References
[1] A. Matsushita, et al., J. Lightwave Technol. 38(11), 2905-2911
(2020).
[2] F. Buchali, et al., in Proc. OFC2020, Th3E.2 (2020).
[3] D. Che, et al, in Proc. OFC 2021, M3H.5 (2021).
[4] K. Schuh, et al., in Proc. OFC2017, Th5B.5 (2017).
[5] F. Buchali, et al., in Proc. ECOC2019, PDP.1.3 (2019).
[6] F. Buchali, et al., J. Lightwave Technol. 39(3), 763-770 (2021).
[7] V. Bajaj, et al., in Proc. ECOC2020, Tu1D.5 (2020).
[8] F. Pittalà, et al., in Proc.  ECOC2021, Th2C1.1 (2021).
[9] G. Raybon, et al., in Proc. IEE Photon. Conf., 663-664 (2015).
[10] X. Chen, et al., in Proc. OFC2018, Th4C.1 (2018).
[11] T. Kobayashi, et al., in Proc, OFC2019, Th4B.2 (2019).
[12] M. Nakamura, et al., in Proc. ECOC2019, Tu.2.D.5 (2019).
[13] X. Chen, et al., et al., in Proc. OFC2021, F3C.5 (2021).
[14] P. W. Berenguer, et al., J. Lightwave Technol. 34(8), 1739 -
1745 (2016).
[15] J. J. Shynk, et al., in Proc. IEEE Signal Process Mag, 9(1), 14-
37 (1992).
[16] T. Pfau, et al., J. Lightwave Technol. 27(8), 989-999 (2009).
[17] J. Cho, et al., in Proc. ECOC2017, M.2.D.2 (2017).
[18] G. Böcherer, et al., IEEE Trans. Commun., 63, (12), 4651-4665
(2015).
[19] M. Nakamura, et al., in Proc. ECOC2018, We3G.5 (2018).
18
20
22
24